There are thirty-five (35) students coming from grade 7-Br. Bernadine, 

thirty-five (35) students from grade 8-Br. Andrew, forty-one (41) students from grade 9- 

Br. Crisanto and twenty-seven (27) students from grade10-Br. Edward from LSU-NHS. 

The total number of student participants was two hundred fifteen (215). The participants 

in each section were divided into 2 groups, each group consists of 4 subgroups consisting 

approximately of 2-6 participants each. To determine the participants of each group, 

random sampling by lottery was employed. 

Data-Gathering Procedure